appropriate amount is provided for in the consolidated financial statements. Tax contingencies are disclosed in Note 30.

Deferred income tax asset recognition

The Group does not recognise certain deferred income tax assets in respect of certain Group entities located in the Russian
Federation, Netherlands and Kazakhstan as management believes that it is not probable that the future taxable profit will
be available in the respective Group entities against which the Group can utilise the benefits. Unrecognised deferred
income tax assets are disclosed in Note 9 (b).

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
PJSC Inter RAO for the year ended 31 December 2018

(in millions of RUR)

16

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

 Restatement

The Group retrospectively restated comparative information due to implementation of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers and IFRS 16 Leases:

Impact on consolidated statement of comprehensive income:

For the year
ended 31 December 2017

As previously
reported

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 15

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 16 As restated

Revenue 917,049 (47,845) − 869,204
Other operating income 8,533 − − 8,533
Operating expenses (869,462) 47,059 624 (821,779)
Operating income 56,120 (786) 624 55,958

Finance income 9,885 1,786 − 11,671
Finance expenses (3,638) (141) (1,195) (4,974)
Share of profit/(loss) of associates and joint

ventures, net 2,615 − (15) 2,600
Income before income tax 64,982 859 (586) 65,255

Income tax expense (10,534) (172) 113 (10,593)
Income for the period 54,448 687 (473) 54,662

Other comprehensive (loss)/income
Other comprehensive (loss)/income that will be

reclassified subsequently to profit or loss when
specific conditions are met

Loss on securities, net of tax (660) − − (660)
Net loss on hedge instruments, net of tax (27) − − (27)
Exchange loss on translation to presentation

currency (784) − − (784)

Other comprehensive gain not to be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
Actuarial gain, net of tax 189 − − 189
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax (1,282) − − (1,282)

Total comprehensive income for the period 53,166 687 (473) 53,380

Income attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 53,851 596 (473) 53,974
Non-controlling interest 597 91 − 688

  54,448 687 (473) 54,662

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 52,546 596 (473) 52,669
Non-controlling interest 620 91 − 711

 53,166 687 (473) 53,380

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
PJSC Inter RAO for the year ended 31 December 2018

(in millions of RUR)

17

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(f) Restatement (continued)

Impact on consolidated statement of financial position:

1 January 2018
As previously

reported

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 15

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 16  As restated

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 275,261 − 11,453 286,714
Intangible assets 13,183 − − 13,183
Investments in associates and joint ventures 22,785 − (15) 22,770
Deferred tax assets 7,762 (641) 53 7,174
Securities 10,324 − − 10,324
Other non-current assets 2,986 − − 2,986
Total non-current assets 332,301 (641) 11,491 343,151

Current assets
Inventories 16,927 − − 16,927
Accounts receivable and prepayments 105,766 3,206 (36) 108,936
Income tax prepaid 873 − − 873
Cash and cash equivalents 142,062 − − 142,062
Other current assets 24,127 − − 24,127
 289,755 3,206 (36) 292,925

Assets classified as held-for-sale 3,000 − − 3,000
Total current assets 292,755 3,206 (36) 295,925

Total assets 625,056 2,565 11,455 639,076

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 293,340 − − 293,340
Treasury shares (58,787) − − (58,787)
Share premium 69,312 − − 69,312
Hedge reserve 2 − − 2
Actuarial reserve 7 − − 7
Fair value reserve 1,825 − − 1,825
Foreign currency translation reserve 2,152 − − 2,152
Retained earnings 149,968 2,568 (471) 152,065
Total equity attributable to shareholders of

the Company 457,819 2,568 (471) 459,916

Non-controlling interest 1,590 (3) − 1,587
Total equity 459,409 2,565 (471) 461,503

Non-current liabilities
Long-term loans and borrowings 4,721 − 10,842 15,563
Deferred tax liabilities 11,016 − (59) 10,957
Other non-current liabilities 8,152 − − 8,152
Total non-current liabilities 23,889 − 10,783 34,672

Current liabilities
Short-term loans and borrowings 11,707 − 1,207 12,914
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 118,378 − (64) 118,314
Other taxes payable 9,117 − − 9,117
Income tax payable 2,556 − − 2,556
Total current liabilities 141,758 − 1,143 142,901
Total liabilities 165,647 − 11,926 177,573

Total equity and liabilities 625,056 2,565 11,455 639,076

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
PJSC Inter RAO for the year ended 31 December 2018

(in millions of RUR)

18

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(f) Restatement (continued)

Impact on consolidated statement of financial position:

1 January 2017
As previously

reported

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 15

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 16  As restated

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 280,499 – 11,355 291,854
Intangible assets 9,908 – – 9,908
Investments in associates and joint ventures 28,886 – – 28,886
Deferred tax assets 6,527 (470) – 6,057
Securities 7,810 – – 7,810
Other non-current assets 15,430 – – 15,430
Total non-current assets 349,060 (470) 11,355 359,945

Current assets
Inventories 14,104 – – 14,104
Accounts receivable and prepayments 104,105 2,348 (32) 106,421
Income tax prepaid 625 – – 625
Cash and cash equivalents 95,988 – – 95,988
Other current assets 4,712 – – 4,712
 219,534 2,348 (32) 221,850

Assets classified as held-for-sale 3,000 – – 3,000
Total current assets 222,534 2,348 (32) 224,850

Total assets 571,594 1,878 11,323 584,795

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 293,340 – – 293,340
Treasury shares (58,787) – – (58,787)
Share premium 69,312 – – 69,312
Hedge reserve 16 – – 16
Actuarial reserve (182) – – (182)
Fair value reserve 2,485 – – 2,485
Foreign currency translation reserve 2,972 – – 2,972
Retained earnings 107,879 1,991 2 109,872
Total equity attributable to shareholders of

the Company 417,035 1,991 2 419,028

Non-controlling interest 2,191 (113) – 2,078
Total equity 419,226 1,878 2 421,106

Non-current liabilities
Long-term loans and borrowings 8,886 – 10,217 19,103
Deferred tax liabilities 10,678 – – 10,678
Other non-current liabilities 7,260 – – 7,260
Total non-current liabilities 26,824 – 10,217 37,041

Current liabilities  –
Short-term loans and borrowings 8,738 – 1,096 9,834
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 105,468 – 8 105,476
Other taxes payable 9,005 – – 9,005
Income tax payable 2,333 – – 2,333
Total current liabilities 125,544 – 1,104 126,648
Total liabilities 152,368 – 11,321 163,689

Total equity and liabilities 571,594 1,878 11,323 584,795

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
PJSC Inter RAO for the year ended 31 December 2018

(in millions of RUR)

19

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(f) Restatement (continued)

The Group restated comparative information due to application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9). As at 1 January
2018 due to implementation of IFRS 9 the Group reclassified the available-for-sale investments in quoted shares to Equity
instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). The accumulated impairment loss of these
investments recognised in previous periods through profit and loss in the amount of RUR 5,475 million, net of tax